model calibration, the results should be used with caution. This technique assumes a

linear relationship model response and does not consider the interactions between

parameters (White and Chaubey, 2005). For a natural channel system this can be

34

especially problematic due to the complexity of parameter interactions; however for the

purposes of this study this technique provides reasonable guidance.

 Each input parameter was varied differently in order to stay within their physical

constraints and based upon expected values of the parameter. Table 4-3 shows each

parameter and their range used in the sensitivity analysis. The baseline values were

measured or calculated and are labeled here zero for no change. For all input

parameters, if the low value became negative it was simulated at zero. As stated, a local

approach was used with the following exceptions: changes in α also changed τc and kd

and changes in φ’ also changed the noncohesive τc.

Table 4-3. Selected input parameters and their range (high and low) used in the

sensitivity analysis. The zero values stand for no change to the measured

parameter while the other values indicate the amount of change applied to the

parameter.

Parameter Layer Low[a] Base High

α (Pa/Pa) Cohesive -0.25 0 +0.25

Noncohesive -0.25 0 +0.25

τc (Pa) Cohesive -50% 0 +50%

Noncohesive -50% 0 +50%

kd (m/s-Pa) Cohesive -1x10-2 0 +1x10-2

Noncohesive[b] 1x10-6 1E-3 1

c' (Pa)[c] Cohesive 0 +500 Pa +1000 Pa

Noncohesive 0 +300 Pa +750 Pa

φ' (°) Cohesive -25% 0 +25%

Noncohesive -25%[d] 0 +25%

K (m/s) Cohesive -25% 0 +25%

 Noncohesive -25% 0 +25%
[a] Parameters that became negative were simulated at a value of zero.
[b] There was no measured or calculated value for the noncohesive erodibility coefficient; thus a subjective

range was used.
[c] Due to the measured value of zero, c’ was increased by two interval steps.
[d] Based on the Millar (2005) algorithm used to calculate τc, φ’ must be greater than or equal to the

assumed bank angle of 25°. Any angles that became less than 25° were simulated at 25°.

35

The sensitivity analysis was performed by varying one input parameter at a time

for all soil layers on the critical bank at each site. All other input parameters were kept